
Memorandum

To: ChancellorDennis J. Shields

From: Dean ElizabethThroop

Re: Complaintagainst Dr. Sabina Burton

Date: January 5, 2015

Pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code § UWS 6.01, I am submitting this complaintagainst Dr. Sabina
Burton. I seek discipline ofDr. Burton for her refusal to follow directions, her insubordination,
her violation of the EmployeeHandbook, and for her continued disruptive behavior.

On October 28, 2014, I provided Dr. Burton with the attached letter ofdirection summarizing my
concerns about her pattern ofengaging in uncollegial and disruptivebehaviors (Exhibit A).
Shortly after she received the letter, Dr. Burton indicated to me that she had no intention of
complying with my directions(November 12, 2014 email, Exhibit B), and she has continued
with the same behaviors.

Refusal to recuse from Department ofCriminalJustice chair search committee (Direction
#2)

In the October 28 Letter ofDirection, I summarized Dr. Burton's pattern ofmistreating Dr.
Michael Dalecki, the interim chair of the DepartmentofCriminal Justice. Because I knew that
he intended to apply for the chair position and that Dr. Burton was to serve on the search

committee, I met with Dr. Burton on October 15, 2014, along with Dr. Zauche, the search

committee chair, and told her that because she was biased against Dr. Dalecki she should refrain
fromparticipating in his interview or in any discussions about his candidacy. Dr. Burton
indicated that she would do so, but later informed me that she had understood my request to be

that she recuse herselfonly if she thought she was biased. I clarified that I had already
determined that she was biased and told her that she must refrain from participating in
discussions or interviews ofDr. Dalecki or I would remove her from the search committee
entirely. Dr. Burton then sentcorrespondencestating her refusal to comply (Exhibit C, email
dated December 8, 2014, 10:36 p.m.) and so I removed her from the searchcommittee.

In addition, Dr. Burton has sent unprofessional and inappropriate emailcommunicationon this
issue to the search chair (Exhibit D, December9, 2014 1:53 p.m.) and to me (Exhibit E,

December 9, 2014 12:48 p.m.). She has protested the naming of Dr. Zauche as search committee
chair, despite the fact that the Criminal Justice department voted in favor of having an outside
faculty member chair the search committee on August 29, 2014 (Exhibit F, Minutes ofCJ

DepartmentMeeting, August 29, 2014). Dr. Burton did not raise anyobjections to this vote on
August 29.
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Unprofessionaland inappropriate communications to other University Community
members (Direction #2)

In the October 28 letter, I directed Dr. Burton to "cease all email activitymakinggroundless and
unwarranted accusations against Dr. Dalecki or other members of the university community."

Dr. Burtonhas continued to threaten and accuse various members of thecommunity. She sent
the attachedunprofessional and demeaningcommunicationto the grievance committee (Exhibit
G, email to Dr. BalachandranDecember 10, 2014 9:13 p.m.). Dr. Burton has attempted to
discuss her grievances against Dr. Dalecki and her issues with me with members of the
Grievance Commission, including Dan Fairchild, the initial convenerof the Grievance
Commission, and with Dr. Balachandran-to such an extent that he has elected to be absent
from campus much more frequently than he would be otherwise. Indeed, Dr. Balachandran has

removed himself from hearing Dr. Burton's grievance as a result ofher email marked Exhibit G.

Dr. Burton's behavior has been increasinglyerratic and profoundly unprofessional.

Dr. Solar (Direction#4)

Dr. Burton has threatened Dr. Pat Solar with adverseconsequences to his progress toward tenure
because shebelieves-incorrectly-thatthe faculty searches this year were conducted "illegally"
(Exhibit H, email thread between Dr. Burton and Dr. Solar beginning on October 16, 2014),
telling him that her "annualevaluation letter" would have to note his "illegal" activity. I directed
her to apologize to him and to removeherself from any consideration ofhis progress toward
tenure; she has refused (in a memo datedNovember 11, 2014, Exhibit I) my direction to

apologize to Dr. Solar and to remove herself from his evaluation.

Solving problems on the most local level possible (Direction #1)

Dr. Burton has filed a complaint against Deb Rice, Academic Staff in theDepartmentof
CriminalJustice for "defamation." Instead ofhaving a face to face conversation to try to work
out the problem, Dr. Burtonwent immediately for an officialcomplaint, in direct defiance ofmy
Direction #1 to her.

I outline other unprofessional anddisturbingbehaviors by Dr. Burton in my Letter ofDirection.

Involving students in her disputes (Direction#5)

On December 16, 2014, a member of the Criminal JusticeDepartment told me that students had

reported that Dr. Burton had canceled classes on Friday, December 12, 2014, to travel to
Germany for the weekend. I asked that person to confirm the report, and I received a

confirmation. As a result, I sent an email to Dr. Burton on December 16, 2014 admonishing her
for her behavior. Dr. Burton emailed her students in the evening ofDecember 16, 2014, asking
them to verify that class was held. I did receive four emails verifying that class was held, so I

may have beenmisinformed. However, Dr. Burton's email (Exhibit J) is profoundly
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unprofessional, drawing students into herdisputes. This is a direct violation ofmy direction to
her to keep students out ofherdisputes. Her email is also factually inaccurate.

Summary

Dr. Burton's escalating patterns ofharassingbehaviors have had severalconsequences. One is

that her departmental colleagues avoid interacting with her and find her difficult at best. They
spend hours upon hours attempting to manage their interactions with her. She has no support
among hercolleagues. Another is that senior leadership has spent many hours-sometimes
twenty hours a week-trying to find ways to redirect Dr. Burton's poor behaviors into more
productiveavenues, to no avail. At thisjuncture, Dr. Burton's behavior is so difficult that she is

significantly interrupting the normal course ofbusiness at this university. This situationcannot
be allowed to continue. I would request that you issue a formal letter of reprimand to be placed
in Dr. Burton's personnel file and that you explore furtherdisciplinary options.
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AND EDUCATION

October 28, 2014

Dr. SabinaBurton
5768 Maple Grove Lane
Platteville, WI 53818

Dear Dr. Burton:

I am writing this Letter ofDirection in response to some ofyour recentactivities in which

you have displayedunprofessionaland concerninginteractions with your campus

colleagues. In this Letter, I will describe some of the specific incidents that have caused

me concern and give you directions about my expectations for your future behavior.

The following is asummaryof the most serious incidents that have led to this letter:

1. I have received dozens ofyour emails since May 2014 in which you have made

serious accusations against Dr. Dalecki and have claimed that he has abused you. Each

time you have failed to support yourallegations with factual basis. This would have been

disturbing even ifyou only sent the email to Dr. Dalecki himself or to me, but at times

you have sent them out to your entiredepartmentor to the Provost and Chancellor, such

as the email ofOctober 2, at 8:40 PM . It is entirely inappropriate for you to engage in

this public andunsubstantiatedcampaign against Dr. Dalecki.

2. You wrote an inflammatory email on June 6, 2014 at 10:45 PM to the entire
Criminal Justice Department accusing recently resignedcolleaguesofunethical behavior

and threatened to ask the Wisconsin AttorneyGeneral to investigate what you claim-
without supporting information-is a conspiracy. You also threatened to involve

students in your campaign. It is entirely inappropriate for you to makeunsubstantiated

and inaccurate claims ofunethical behavior against people and it is particularlywrong
and disturbing that you might involve students in your personalcampaigns.

3. Afterpartially organizing a visit by colleagues in Germany, in June 2014 you

abruptly informedyourchair that you had no intention on being part of that visit only a

few days before your Germancolleagues arrived, forcing Dr. Dalecki to assume

responsibility for the entire visit. You knew that you were arranging for this visit to take

place over the summer and you should never have set up this event if you were unwilling
to follow through.

4. You asked Dr. Valerie Stackman, a new Assistant Professorand your mentee at

the time, to house-sit for you during the summer. This request was inappropriate and

placed a junior colleague in an awkward position. As a result of this unprofessional
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demand as well other poor interactionswith Dr. Stackman, we had to remove you as her

mentor. You have continued to complain about this and have refused to take

responsibility for your own part in your removal as Dr. Stackman's mentor.

5. On October 7, 2014 at 7:23:18 AM, you sent an email to Academic Staffmember
Deb Ricedemanding informationregarding an independent study for a criminaljustice

student. The tone you used was unnecessarily accusatoryand entirely unprofessional.

6. On October 16, 2014, at 4:34:12 PM, you threatened Dr. Patrick Solar, a second-

year assistantprofessor, with consequences to his potential tenure bid because you were
displeasedwith his interpretation ofhis role ascommittee chair. You said:
"I am doing my best to treat you with the respect and collegiality due a junior faculty

member by a seniortenured faculty member. I will be writing an annual evaluation of
yourperfonnance giving you my input aboutyourpossibilities for tenure as I am required
to do by policy. I will ofcourse reference this violation [sic] but I'm sure that with your
hard work andcommitment to followingpolicy in the future I will have fabulous things

to say about you that may help offset this little bump in the road."

It was wrong for you to threatenDr. Solar on his tenure application at all. It was even

more inappropriate for you to threaten Dr. Solar over a matter in which only you believe

that he has improperly carried out his duties ascommittee chair.

7. On October 23, 2014, I learned that you had told students who wished to pass on a

concernabout Dr. Stackman to by-pass the interim department chairbecause, you said,
he was biased. Standard operatingprocedureprovides that students should start with the
department chair for any suchconcerns. It was wrong for you to tell students that the

interim chair was biased and wrong to involve students in your campaignagainst Dr.

Dalecki. I also fear that you may have instigated the complaint against Dr. Stackman.

These events show a consistent pattern ofunprofessionaland inappropriate behavior by

you. I amparticularly concerned by your attempts to bully junior faculty and your
involving students in yourpersonalgrievances. As a result of these behaviors in the last

eight months, I amcompelled to provideyou with a clear set ofdirections to solve the
issues and problems that you have created.

Direction #1. You will actively work to resolve your complaints and issues on the

most local level possible: yourdepartment,before invoking assistance from the

administration.
Direction #2. You will cease all email activity makinggroundless and

unwarrantedaccusations against Dr. Dalecki or any other members of the university
community.

Direction #3. You will hence forth treat your colleagues in the criminaljustice
department with respect and keep your comments about them to the appropriate arena.
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Direction #4. You will apologize to Dr. Solar for your inappropriatecomment

regarding his progress toward tenure. When itbecomes time to considerDr. Solar for
tenure, you will recuse yourselfifyou are unable or it appears that you are unable to

consider his application fairly.
Direction #5. You will cease involving students in yourpersonal disputes and

gnevances.

Failure to follow these directions will likely result in disciplinaryaction.

I strongly suggest that you contact theUniversity'sEmployeeAssistanceProgram for

confidential help(608-342-1530;voelz@uwplatt.edu).

Yours very truly,

Dr. Elizabeth Throop
Dean, College of Liberal Arts and Education
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From: SabinaBurton
Sent:Wednesday, November 12, 2014 3:34 PM

To: Elizabeth A Throop
Cc: Michael Dalecki; John A Lohmann; DennisJShields;Mittle Den Herder; "sabinaburton "

Subject: Re: Letter ofDirection

Dean Throop,

I am sorry, but I cannot accept your letter ofdirectiondated Oct 28, 2014 and delivered on Oct 29, 2014.

I have filed a grievanceagainstyouconcerningyour letterof direction and look forward to resolvingthe
issues soon.

Sabina Burton

From:ElizabethA Throop
Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 7:48 AM
To: Sabina Burton
Cc: Dennis J Shields; Mittle Den Herder;Michael Dalecki

Subject:Letterof Direction

Dear Dr. Burton:

You will be receiving a hard copy of the attached letterat your home today or tomorrow.

Dr. Elizabeth A. Throop
Dean, College ofLiberal Arts and Education
University ofWisconsin-Platteville
160Gardner

i University Plaza

Platteville, WI 53818
608-342-1151(office)
608-342-1409(fax)
throope@uwplatt.edu
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Subject: Re: Semi-finalists

I will let the two ofyou figure this conversation out. I would suggest an in-person meeting.

For my part:

My reality is that I would prefer Dalecki to not be chair, because then he can come back and teach in
SRES. I have had to cover for his 50% that he used to teach in my program which has not been easy.

I want the best candidate for C. I hope that we find someone better than Dalecki, because that will
meanwe are bringinganotherwonderful person to campus at a time when we have been losing

wonderful people. To do this, we have to sell Plattevilleand right now I am probablybetter than most

people on a because I have no enemies in the department or college, only respect foreveryone.

Being a program director, past department chair, chairofAcademic Standards, chair of the UABC for 2

years, co-chair ofAPC, as well as servingon the ChancellorSearch, DirectorofCareerServices, VC of
Admissions, Assistant VC ofStudentAffairs, and campusgrantwriters does allow me some appreciation

and respectformany departmentsacrosscampus including O. It also allows me the experienceof
keepinga committeeon task and working together.

I declined the offer to serve as chair two times, but at the end, I sente at the discretion of the Dean. If

needed, Liz can explain in further detail why she selected someone outside the department, but I hope

that you can appreciate my experience as well as my respect for the a department which does impact

Chemistryand thecriminalisticsemphasis.

Respectfully,
Tim

From: Sabina Burton
Sent: Monday,December8, 2014 10:39 PM
To: Timothy Zauche
Cc: Elizabeth AThroop
Subject:Fw: Semi-finalists

Tim, I forgot to cc you on the email below.

From:Sabina Burton
Sent: Monday, December8, 2014 10:36 PM

To: Elizabeth A Throop
Subject: Re:Semi-finalists

Dr. Throop,

Thankyou for explaining what you meantwhen you asked me to recuse myself fromdiscussionswith Dr.

Dalecki. As it turnsout I understood yourstatement to meansomethingentirelydifferent. Now that I

understand what you meant I wish to declineyour invitation to recuse myself. I do have some questions

and comments that I hope you will answer andconsider.
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Please identify, or send me, thedocumentation of myprejudgmentof Dr. Dalecki that you reference in

youremail. I don'tknowof any such document.

Ifyou believed that I hadpre-judgedDr. Dalecki and youconsidered that to be adisqualifyingcondition
forservingon the committeewhy did you ask me to serve on the committee?

Why did you not ask the Odepartment forrecommendationsfor a search chair? I told you that I had

suggestions forgood possiblechaircandidatesbut you neverasked me or thedepartmentfornamesof
potential candidates.

Outofan entireuniversity to choose from why did you select someone from a college outside LA&E,

whoseexpertise is in no way related to CriminalJustice and who is a close personal friend of Dr. Dalecki

as searchcommitteechair?

Why did you not ask the O department to approveyourselection of Dr. Zauche with a fairvote?

I am the only member of the searchcommittee that does not have a conflict of interest. I have the
department's best interests in mind. Why are you attempting to tie my hands in the search process?

When I asked you for help in correcting a hostileworking environment you wrote to me on Dec. 11,

2012 (7:29am): "I appreciate yourconcerns. However, this is an internal department issue and, as the

dean, I do not want to interfere in facultygovemance matters." (ExhibitEI) Why are you now heavily

interfering in facultygovernancematters?

When you and I met with Dr. Zauche, on 10-15-14,you told me "Tim and Mikeshared acommunication
that they had with me saying that they are not going to have anycommunicationuntil this search is over

(exhibitA15)." Also in that meetingyou said to me "Just as Tim is distancing himself from Mike, I want

you to do the same thing." To be true to yourstatement you would also tell Dr. Zauche that he "must

notparticipate in anyactivitiesof any kind, includinginterviews, discussions, and evaluationsof Dr.

Dalecki in the search process." You were not honestwith me. It seems to me that you are treatingme

disparately in an attemptto get Dr. Dalecki selected as the nextpermanentchairor to sabotage the

search so Dr. Daleckiwill remain interim chair. In so doing you are violating our right toself-governance.

To be clear: While I am a member of the search committee I will notagree to voluntarily exclude myself
from participating in "any activities of any kind, including interviews, discussions, and evaluationsof Dr.

Dalecki in the search process" because your demand is a violation of law.

Dr. Burton

From: Elizabeth AThroop
Sent: Monday, December 8, 2014 4:42 PM

To: Sabina Burton;TimothyZauche

Subject:Re:Semi-finalists

Dr. Burton:
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When you and I met with Dr. Zauche, you agreed to recuse yourself from alldiscussionof Dr. Dalecki's

candidacy. That means that you agreed to removeyourselfentirely from discussionssurrounding Dr.

Dalecki'scandidacy. This is because ofyourdocumentedprejudgmentof his ability to serve as chair.
You must not participate in anyactivitiesofany kind, including interviews, discussions, and evaluations

of Dr. Dalecki in thesearchprocess. Ifyou attempt to participate, I will be forced to removeyou from

the searchcommittee immediately.

Dr. Throop

Dr. Elizabeth A. Throop
Dean, College ofLiberalArts and Education
UniversityofWisconsin-Platteville
160 Gardner

i University Plaza

Platteville,WI 53818
608-342-1151
608-342-1409
throope@uwplatt.edu

From: Sabina Burton
Sent: Monday,December8, 2014 7:32 AM
To: Timothy Zauche
Cc: Elizabeth A Throop
Subject:Re:Semi-finalists

Tim,

When DeanThroopsaid that she needed me to recuse myself from any discussion of Mike's candidacy I

understoodher to mean that she needed me to leave mypersonal troubles out of the discussion. That
is why I explained to her that I would be fair and objective in my evaluations. She seemed satisfied with
myexplanation. You were present so you knowthisalready.

I never agreed to beingexcluded from participation in Dalecki'stelephone/Skypeinterview norany
potential oncampus interview.

To be clear: I do not recuse myself from anyaspectof the decision makingprocessof the search
committee.

I am still a memberof the committee so I insist on being present for thetelephone/Skypeinterviewwith
Dalecki. I insist that I be part of the discussion to select the next chair and I insist that you use my input
in tallyingup the candidate's scores in a manner that is open and transparent to all members of the
committee.

I have no conflictof interest in this decision makingprocess so there is no reason for me to recuse

myselffrom any aspectof it. Howeverthere are conflictsof interest in the committee:
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1. The onlyother a faculty is a 3 year probationarymember. He now has to evaluate his current
boss one month before the same boss will write a letter of progress to the CRST.

2. UWP Police ChiefScott Marquardt teaches forCJ as an adjunct and needs to maintain a good

relationshipwith Dalecki in order tomaintain his access to this source of income.

3. You are Dalecki'sclose friend, and not in any way affiliated orfamiliarwith ourCJ program. You

will nothave to live with the outcome of the decision. You have no skin in the game.
4. The othercommitteemembersareadministratorswho are dependent on a good relationship

with Dean Throop who has a propensity to threaten peoplewith job termination.
I am the only member of the committee who has no conflict of interest.

Sabina

From: Timothy Zauche
Sent: Friday, December5, 2014 5:53 PM

To: Elizabeth AThroop
Cc: Sabina Burton

Subject:Re:Semi-finalists

Got it.

Sabina, let me know if you have any questions.
Tim

From: Elizabeth A Throop
Sent: Friday, December 5, 20144:33 PM

To: Timothy Zauche

Subject:Semi-finalists

Tim,

Thanks for the update thisaftemoon. As a reminder,Dr. Burtonagreed to recuse herself from any
discussion regarding Dr. Dalecki'scandidacy, so she may not participate in histelephone/Skype
interview.

Let me know ifyou have any questions.

Liz

Dr. Elizabeth A. Throop
Dean, College ofLiberalArtsand Education
UniversityofWisconsin-Platteville
160Gardner
1UniversityPlaza

Platteville, WI S3818
608-342-1151
608-342-1409
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From:SabinaBurton
Sent:Tuesday,December09, 2014 1:53 PM

To: Timothy Zauche

Subject:Re:Semi-finalists

Tim,

I am sure that yourqualifications for chairing a search in chemistryare outstanding. I applaud you for

yourefforts to train faculty in becomingbetter interviewers and candidate evaluators. However,your
poorperformanceon thissearchspeaks for itself and shows that you have taken on anassignmentthat

you are not qualified for. Last Fridayyou told me that you think we have to declare this a failed search
because of the low numberofapplicants and their lack ofqualifications for the a chair position.

What have you personallydone to attractmore candidates? I, not you, provided Dr. Throopwith a list of
professionalorganizationswhere the positioncould be posted. Did you ensure that the position was

posted at theseorganizations? How many C and forensic programs in this country have you contacted
to advertise the position? How can you even properly lobby for us? You don't speak the Criminal Justice

"language."

Both times I chaired a search for O 1produceda respectable number ofqualified candidates. Both times

we were able to selectfrom multiple suited candidateswho, aftertheiron campus interviews were still
very interested in the position and the school. Last yearwe hired twocandidates, from a search I

chaired, that was intended to yield only one hire. Ourdepartmentwas dysfunctional then and I faced

opposition but I overcame theobstacles. Myperformancerecord speaks for itselfand negatesthe

argument that you are better suited for this job than I am due to departmental opposition.

Frankly, I would regard you chairing the search as a major red flag if I were to considerapplying for this

job. You have absolutely no professional background in C, no teachingexperience in C, not even a

respectablebackground in forensic science. You argue thatchemistry is part of Fl. Well, ourstudents
take chemistry and biology courses so we can sell the Fl program as an academicdiscipline.That's it.
Please don't mix up a forensic science program with our forensic investigation program. We have FI not
FS. I am the only person in C with a chemistry degree. I also have work and teachingexperience in Fl.

Ironic, isn't it, that Dr. Throop labels me "unqualified?" If Dr. Throop trulybelieved in this argument then

she would have convinced Dr. Cornettto chair the search. He hasworked with our Fl program. But

ChuckCornett was a personal friend ofAric Dutelle,who opposed Dr. Dalecki.

While I am sure that you can providecandidateswith information about ourcampus, the school and the

city ofPlatteville, you don't have anyvaluable insight into who teacheswhat in 0, whatprofessional
backgroundsare represented in our program, with what LE and COdepartmentwe workmoreclosely,
what the content and focus of our courses are, etc. It would not be veryassuring for a candidate to
hear you say "let me get back to you on that."

Regarding thestatementthat you don't face any opposition in the Odepartment.Well, you don'thave

any support either,exceptfrom your friend andwhoeverhas financially benefited from him and
therefore, is interested in keeping him. Why do you think Dr. Throop didn't dare to ask the O
departmenthow they felt about you? Conflictwithin ourdepartmentdidn't hinder my work on the
search committee last year. In fact, Dr.Throopwas full of praise for howwell I conducted the search.
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I don't have prejudgmentagainst Dr. Dalecki but I would raise fair and objective factsconcerninghis

candidacythat must be considered. Dr. Throop knows that, so does Dr. Dalecki.That is the true reason

why I amconsidered a threat. I am the mostqualified person for this search committee. They know it. I

have proven in my professional life that I deliver facts. I don'tprejudge. Isuccessfullyprepared
numerous cases incounterterrorismand in anti-corruption investigations.Because of myoutstanding

record I received a fully funded graduate study at one of the most prestigiousschools in thenation.

Dr. Daleckidesired to be a member of the O department in the past. He applied twice and was turned

down each time.Then heconvinced his friend Dr.Throop to make him chair and now he has you, his

otherfriend, chairing the search for the position he so badlywants.

Dr. Dalecki told me that one of the reasons he is a good choice for the a chair position is that he "knows

where theskeletonsare buried." You declined to take the search chair position twice. What made you

change yourmind the third time Dr. Throop asked you? Did she mention anythingabout a skeleton? I

am trained as a criminal investigator from some of the sharpest minds in the business. When I read your
comment aboutThroop's persistence in appointingyou my antenna went up. I was the first woman in

German federal lawenforcement. I workedcloselywith Margaret Thatcher's right hand, JanetYoung

during the Libya, Gaddafi crisis. I'm verygood at findingskeletons. At UW-Platteville they seem to be

buried only a few inches below the surface because thegravediggershave becomecomplacent and

sloppy.

2 grievancecommitteesand 1 appeal's committee here at UW-Plattevillestated that Dr. Dalecki's

interim chairappointmentviolated facultygovemance.WI State Lawaddressesfacultygovernance.Dr.

Dalecki is an illegal chair. I voiced that and that is why Dr. Throopwants to silence me. I have right on my

side. I do thingscorrectly. I don't show loyalty to a corrupt, abusive system; and that is my
"disqualification" for the search & screen chair position.

You should do the right thing and recuseyourselffrom thisappointment.Wedesperatelyneed a good

chair in O.Someonewho unites us and moves us forward.Someonewho respects theircolleaguesand

students. Not someone who got a faculty memberfired for running for chair in an internalvote in 2013,

not someone who caused 2 other facultymembersand 1 staff member to resign and seek employment

somewhereelse, notsomeonewho causesstudents to leave ourdepartment,not someone who feels

threatened by his most qualified senior facultymemberand can't even showcommoncourtesy.We

cannot afford anotherterm with Dr. Dalecki.

Tim, I respectand even like you as a person. I am certain that you are veryqualified inchemistryand

sustainableenergy. I have no confidence in youra search chairship and see majorconflictof interested

with Dr. Dalecki.

Respectfully,

Sabina

From: TimothyZauche
Sent: Monday, December 8, 2014 11:03 PM

To: Sabina Burton
Cc: Elizabeth AThroop
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Elizabeth AThroop b i B ) T &

From: Sabina Burton
Sent: Tuesday, December 09, 2014 12:48 PM

To: Elizabeth A Throop

Subject: Re:Semi-finalists

Dr. Throop,

You are veryaware ofthependinggrievance against you. The hearingcommitteealready determined that your
letter ofdirection requires attention. You already had to withdraw at least one letter ofdirection and I am

confident you will have to take back the letteryouwrote to me. You have 2 federaldiscrimination/retaliation
lawsuitspendingand soonanotherone, and possibly more. Your record isquestionable.You are a liability to
the school. I will requestyourevaluations. I think they will containcommentsthat the hearing panel will be

interested in reading.

It is quite telling that Dr. Zauche wrote "I declined the offer to serve as chair two times" You reallywanted him

and nobody else. He turned you downtwice. He didn'twant to chair the CJ search. What does that say about

your motivation to achieve a hiddenagenda? What does that say about conflictof interest? Why were you so
intent on gettinghim and him alone to chair the search?

Youviolatedpolicy in appointing Dr. Dalecki as interim chair ofCJ. Agrievancecommittee found, on Dec 13,

2013, that "the process forselecting a department chair that is spelled out in the Faculty Bylawsmust be

followed nonetheless. It was not followed in the appointment ofDr. Dalecki; it should be followed in the

appointment ofthe next Chair of the Criminal JusticeDepartment." This was a direction for you.

I will not bend to corruption, abuse and threats. You will not find many people ofGerman/Jewish descent who
are willing to do thatanymore.

I am prepared to discuss this in public. I am not afraid ofa public discussion. My conscience is clear. I seek

transparency andaccountability.

Dr. Burton

From: Elizabeth AThroop
Sent:Tuesday, December 9, 2014 10:15 AM
To: Sabina Burton
Cc: TimothyZauche

Subject: RE: Semi-finalists

Dr. Burton:
I am notgoing to discuss this with you further. Clearlyyou misunderstood me about what recusal meant. Now thatyou
do understand me, I am giving you a direction.

You will either refrain fromdiscussing Dr. Dalecki'scandidacy, participating indecisions/recommendationsregardinghis

candidacy, and voting on his candidacy, or I will remove you immediately from this search committee. It is verypoor
practice to have a biased committee memberparticipatingin decisions involving the candidate against whom she has

1

Case: 3:14-cv-00274-jdp   Document #: 37-15   Filed: 11/10/15   Page 15 of 40



alreadydecided. Please reference my 1.etter of Direction ofOctober28, 2014 for a furtheroutline ofmy concerns

regarding yourdemonstrated bias against Dr. Dalecki.

Dr. Throop

Dr. Elizabeth A. Throop
Dean, College of Liberal Arts and Education
University ofWisconsin-Platteville
160Gardner
1 University Plaza

Platteville,WI 53818

608-342-1151(office)
608-342-1409(fax)
throope@uwplatt.edu

From: Sabina Burton
Sent: Monday,December08, 2014 10:37 PM

To: Elizabeth AThroop

Subject:Re: Semi-finalists

Dr.Throop,

Thank you forexplainingwhat you meant when youasked me to recuse myself from discussionswith Dr.

Dalecki. As it turns out I understood your statement to mean something entirely different. Now that I
understandwhat you meant I wish to decline your invitation to recusemyself. I do have some questionsand

comments that I hope you will answer and consider.

Please identify, or send me, thedocumentationofmyprejudgmentofDr. Dalecki that youreference in your

email. I don't know ofany such document.

Ifyou believed that I hadpre-judgedDr. Dalecki and you considered that to be adisqualifyingcondition for

serving on the committeewhy did you ask me to serve on the committee?

Why did you not ask the CJdepartment forrecommendations for a searchchair? I told you that I had

suggestionsfor good possible chaircandidates but you neverasked me or thedepartment for names ofpotential

candidates.

Out ofanentire university to choose from why did youselect someone from a college outside LA&E, whose

expertise is in no way related to Criminal Justice and who is a close personal friend ofDr. Dalecki as search

committee chair?

Why did you not ask the CJdepartmentto approveyour selection ofDr. Zauche with a fair vote?

I am the only memberofthe search committee that does not have a conflict of interest. I have thedepartment's

best interests in mind. Why are you attempting to tie my hands in the searchprocess?

When I asked you for help in correcting a hostile workingenvironment you wrote to me on Dec. I1, 2012 (7:29

am): "I appreciate yourconcerns.However, this is an internal department issue and, as the dean, I do not want
to interfere in faculty governancematters." (ExhibitEI) Why are you now heavily interfering in faculty

governance matters?

2
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When you and I met with Dr. Zauche, on 10-15-14, you told me "Timand Mike shared acommunicationthat
they had with me saying that they are not going to have anycommunicationuntil this search is over (exhibit
A15)." Also in thatmeetingyousaid to me "Just as Tim is distancing himselffromMike, I wantyou to do the

same thing." To be true to your statement you would also tell Dr.Zauche that he "must notparticipate in any

activities ofany kind, including interviews,discussions, andevaluationsofDr. Dalecki in the search

process." You were not honest with me. It seems to me that you are treating medisparately in an attempt to get
Dr. Dalecki selected as the nextpermanentchair or to sabotage the search so Dr. Dalecki will remain interim

chair. In so doing you are violating our right toself-governance.

To be clear- While I am a member of the search committee I will not agree to voluntarily exclude myselffrom

participating in "any activities ofany kind, including interviews, discussions, andevaluationsofDr. Dalecki in
the searchprocess"because your demand is aviolationof law.

Dr. Burton

From: Elizabeth AThroop
Sent: Monday, December8, 2014 4:42 PM

To: Sabina Burton;TimothyZauche

Subject: Re: Semi-finalists

Dr. Burton:

Whenyou and I met with Dr. Zauche, you agreed to recuse yourselffrom alldiscussionof Dr. Dalecki's candidacy. That

means that you agreed to removeyourselfentirelyfrom discussionssurrounding Dr. Dalecki'scandidacy. This is because

ofyourdocumentedprejudgment of his ability to serve as chair. you must not participate in anyactivities of any kind,

including interviews, discussions, and evaluations of Dr. Dalecki in the search process. If you attempt to participate, I

will be forced to remove you from the searchcommittee immediately.

Dr. Throop

Dr. Elizabeth A. Throop
Dean,Collegeof Liberal Arts and Education
University ofWisconsin-Platteville
160Gardner
1 University Plaza

Platteville, WI 53818
608-342-1151
608-342-1409
throope@uwolatt.edu

From: Sabina Burton
Sent: Monday,December8, 2014 7:32 AM
To:TimothyZauche
Cc: Elizabeth AThroop
Subject:Re: Semi-finalists

Tim,

3
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When Dean Throop said that she needed me to recuse myselffrom anydiscussionofMike's candidacy I

understood her to mean that she neededme to leave my personal troubles out ofthe discussion. That is why I

explained to her that I would be fair andobjectivein my evaluations. She seemed satisfied with my
explanation. You were present so you know this already.

I never agreed to being excluded fromparticipation in Dalecki'stelephone/Skypeinterviewnor anypotential on

campus interview.

To be clear: I do not recusemyselffrom any aspect of the decision makingprocess ofthe searchcommittee.

I am still a member of the committee so I insist on being present for the telephone/Skype interview with
Dalecki. I insist that I be part of the discussion to select the next chair and I insist that you use my input in

tallying up thecandidate'sscores in a manner that is open and transparent to all membersof the committee.

I have no conflict of interest in thisdecisionmakingprocess so there is no reason for me to recuse myselffrom

any aspect of it. However there are conflictsof interest in the committee:

1. The only other a faculty is a 3 year probationary member. He now has to evaluate his current boss one

month before the same boss will write a letter ofprogress to the CRST.

2. UWP Police ChiefScott Marquardt teaches for a as an adjunct and needs to maintain a good

relationship with Dalecki in order to maintain hisaccess to this source of income.
3. You are Dalecki'sclose friend, and not in any way affiliated or familiar with our O program. You will

not have to live with the outcome of the decision. You have no skin in the game.
4. The othercommitteemembers are administrators who aredependenton a good relationship with

Dean Throop who has a propensity to threaten people with job termination.
I am the only memberof thecommittee who has no conflict of interest.

Sabina

From: Timothy Zauche
Sent: Friday,December5, 2014 5:53 PM

To: Elizabeth A Throop
Cc: Sabina Burton
Subject: Re: Semi-finalists

Got it.

Sabina, let me know if you have any questions.
Tim

From: Elizabeth AThroop
Sent: Friday, December5, 2014 4:33 PM
To: TimothyZauche

Subject:Semi-finalists

Tim,
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Thanks for the update thisafternoon. As a reminder, Dr. Burton agreed to recuse herself from any discussion

regarding Dr. Dalecki'scandidacy, so she may not participate in histelephone/Skypeinterview.

Let me know ifyou have anyquestions.

Liz

Dr. Elizabeth A. Throop
Dean, College of Liberal Arts and Education
University ofWisconsin-Platteville
160Gardner
1 University Plaza

Platteville, WI 53818
608-342-1151
608-342-1409

throope@uwolatt.edu

s

Case: 3:14-cv-00274-jdp   Document #: 37-15   Filed: 11/10/15   Page 19 of 40
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9 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN

PLATTEVILLE
Criminal Justice Department

Special Meeting
Friday,August 29, 2014

Minutes

A. Attendees-
Department Members(12):
CherylBanachowski-Fuller
Sabina Burton
Tom Caywood
Steve Elmer

Lorne Gibson ValerieStackman
Rex Reed Deborah Rice

Ed Ross Patrick Solar

AmyNemmetz Dana Cecil

Other:
ElizabethThroop, Dean,College of Liberal Arts and Education

Becky Savoy, Program Assistant,DepartmentsofSocial Sciences and History(RecordingSecretary)

B. Purpose- Called by Dean Elizabeth Throop to discuss with the department how theywould like to

proceed with the search for a newchair. There are currently 4 other openpositions(3-4of which
aretenure-track). It was suggested thatsearchingfor all of these at the same time may be too

taxing to thedepartmentand the search for the chairshouldpossibly be put-off for a year.

1) Discussion

a) Rex Reed suggested that the search for a chair is more important to thedepartment's

ability to function than filling the otheropenpositions.
b) It was asked if the departmentwould lose any of the open positions if they opt to

postpone the search.
c) The Dean reassured thedepartmentthat postponing the positionsearcheswould not

lead to any loss in positions, since thedepartment has grown and there is a definite

need for the positions.
d) Valerie asked if there are enoughadjuncts to fill the vacantpositions if the searches to

fill open positions are postponed.
e) The Dean suggested that they continue to search to fill at least some of the positions

even if the department does opt to fill the chair position immediately.
f) It was pointed out that the quality ofcandidates for the chairpositionshould not be

affected if it is posted later in the year.

g) Sabina suggested that the department aim for an early deadline for the open
instructional positions, so the department can switch their focus to the chair search.
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h) The Dean suggested that a good timeline for the chairsearch would be to aim for doing

Skype interviews in January and in-person interviews in February.

1) Lorne questioned whether or not it isnecessaryto do a nationalsearch,suggestingthat

there is likely a viable candidatewithin the department.

j) Rex pointed out that it is best to cast a wide net to get as manyqualitycandidatesas

possible.
k) Tom asked if voting on whetheror not to perform a national search now or at a later

date would mean surrendering thedepartment'sright to choose their own chair.

1) The Dean pointed out that performing a national search does not preclude candidates

from within from applying. She also stated that it is best practice for a chair search for

thecandidate to be required to have tenured ortenurable (qualify for immediate

tenure).
m) Tom suggested that the department proceed with searching to fill the 3 open tenure

trackpositionswhile also searchingfor the chair.

n) Sabina asked if the two forensic investigationpositionscan be filled with the same

search.

o) The Dean concurred that the forensic investigation positions can be filled from the same

pool if the position announcements areworded in such a manner to allow it.

Dean Throop Called theQuestion: Should thedepartmentperform a search for the chair position this

year(2014-15)or next year(2015-16)?

Result: The Department voted to perform the search thisyear(2014-15)with 8 votes. 4 votes were

received in favor of next year.

2) Search CommitteeChair
a. Lorne suggested that since Mike Dalecki, current Interim Chair of the Departmentof

Criminal Justice, did not participate in this meeting that he may be interested in applying
for the position currently and asked if thedepartmentshould choosesomeone to act as

chair for future meetings.
b. The question was asked whether or not the person coordinating the meetings regarding

the search needs to be within the department. It was agreed that it would be best to

select someone(preferablya departmentchair) from outside of the department who is

a neutral party, but still has a vested interested in the department.
c. Lorne pointed out that the bylaws state that in the event that a new "actingdepartment

chair" the bylaws state, "If the vacancy is that of a departmentchair, thedepartment

shall elect one of its eligible members to act as departmentchair in all mattersrelating
to recruitment and initial appointment."

Motion by Ed Ross(Secondedby CherylBanachowski-Fuller):Does thedepartmentwant to select a

search committeechair from outside of the department?
MOTIONPASSED
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C. OtherTopics

1) Advising Load
a. Sabina pointed out that the advising load for faculty is heavy and in the past they have

utilized seniors to help with advising. Suggested we use CIA students with faculty as

mentors, it was also suggested that group advisingcould be an option to reduce the

advisingburden. Student advisors have been paid to perform this service in the past.
b. The Dean supported the idea ofcontinuingto usestudentsto assistwith advising as

long as there are no FERPAconcerns. I

Result: Topic tabled for future discussion within thedepartment at a later date.

2) Bylaws
a. Lorne pointed out that the current bylaws and governance structure is outdated and

that the concept ofhaving one person in charge of all majordecisionswithin the
department leads todisagreementsand dissension. Suggestedthat the bylaws be

revised to divide the authority and create a more team approach to govemance. He

also suggested that a more democratic structure wouldencouragemore involvement in

thegovernanceof thedepartment.
b. The Dean supported thissuggestion as long as any changes are in accordancewith

university bylaws. Pointed out that this should besomethingthat can behandledwithin
the departmentand doesn't require her involvement.

Result: Topic tabled for futurediscussionwithin the department at a later date.

Action items (DeanThroop):
- Will into the financing for the4*position to see whether or not it is a tenure-trackposition.

If it is not, the Dean mayconsiderarranging to make it tenure track.
- Will search amongdepartmentchairs of departments that have an association with theO

Department(suchasPsychology)to select a search committeechair.
- if necessary, will reconvenethedepartment to discuss additional details of the department

chairsearch. (Note: Anyoneinterested in applying for theposition must abstain from these

meetings.)
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Dr. Balachandran, 12/10/14

In response to your letter of 5 Dec2014:

Extension of the deadline to hear grievances

To be clear, I do not need any extra time and I do not want any extra time for the hearing

to be conducted. I want the hearing to be held as soon as possible. I did not request any

extra time to exercise my option to disqualify any member of the HearingPanel, become

familiarwith Hearing Panel Procedure,arrange forwitness(es)and/orrepresentative as

you stated incorrectly in your letter. My requests forinvestigationsand grievance
resolutions have been denied and delayed since Nov, 2012. TheCommission and the

Hearing Panel are given 20 days, peryourownnewlyupdatedprocedures, to do things

like "take care ofall the logistics forholding a hearing and recording the hearing and

giving at least a ten-day(10)notice to both parties for all hearings.

I do not find your reasons for the extension of the deadlineadequate and request that the

hearing be conducted in compliance with theprocedures or that you give adequate reason

why thehearinghas been extended past the 20 day deadline. I do not accept that you

extended thedeadlinebecause thecommissionneeded more time toaccomplish tasks that

can easily be accomplished within 20 days. I certainlydo not accept that you extended
the deadline to give me more time. I believe yourorder to extend the deadline for

conducting the hearing is in violationofyourownprocedures, UWS 6.02 and Wisconsin

statute111.36(3)due to the invalid reason cited for the extensionorder. I'mguessing
the real reason is that you needed extra time to pass your bogus grievanceprocedures in

an effort to deny me an open meeting.

GrievanceProceduresupdate

There was already a grievanceprocedure in place so you did not"develop"grievance

procedures you "updated" them. The oldprocedures,under which I filed mygrievances,

seemed to be incompliance with UWS 6.02 butnobody in thegrievancecommission
seemed interested in following the procedures.

In your letter you misquoted UWS 6.02 as saying "TheCommission isauthorized to

establish its ownprocedures to investigate a grievance that it is hearing." UWS 6.02

actually says "The faculty ofeach institution shall designate a committee orother
appropriate facultybody to hear faculty grievances under rules and procedures

establishedby the faculty ofthe institution inconjunctionwith the chancellor." You

changed the quote in an attempt to convince me thatyourstatement was quoted from
UWS 6.02. I do not appreciate your dishonesty. Dishonesty, lyingand vagueness are

evidence ofpretext. Pretext is evidence ofdiscrimination. This discrimination is clearly
retaliation for my having filed a grievance. Retaliation violates my Civil Rights. You
have retaliatedagainst me by lying to me about the wording of this passage in an obvious
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attempt to get me to accept yourwording as accurate and allow you to convenethe
hearing in closedsession. I will hold you personally accountable for this.

UWS 6.02 actually says ''fhe faculty ofeach institutionshalldesignate acommitteeor

otherappropriatefaculty body to hear faculty grievances under rules and procedures

established by the faculty of the institution inconjunctionwith the chancellor." This
indicatesthat the Chancellor is as responsible foryourbogusproceduresas you are.

I would like to point out a poorlywordedsentence in the newly updated procedures.
Paragraph 5 states "The hearing panel may hold a grievance hearing in closed session in

conformancewith theWisconsinOpen Meetings law." This statement wrongly implies that

the hearing panel is authorizedto convene in closedsession. Since all meetings that are

conducted inconformancewith theWisconsinOpenMeetingsLaw must beconvened in

open session this statement should be changed in order toaccuratelyreflect the letter and

spirit ofthe Open Meetings Law. Since this statement is in violation ofthe Open

MeetingsLaw I do notconsider the new grievanceproceduresadequate for the conduct

ofmy hearing. Fortunately for me, the newprocedures you just concocted do not take

priority over UWS 6.02 and theWisconsinOpenMeetings Law. You still need to

follow those laws even after all the effort you went through to concoct a bogus grievance

procedure.

The updatedproceduresalso state "Thehearingpanel should consult with the university's
legal counsel prior to holding a closedmeeting." You did notmention to me in your previous

communication that you hadaccomplishedthis. Did you consult with theuniversity's legal

counsel before telling me you wouldclose the meeting? Did you consult legal counsel to

ensure that the updated grievanceprocedurescomplywith the Wisconsin Open Meetings

Law andUWS 6.02 before your committeeapproved it and submitted it to the facultysenate?

Ifnot, Ibelieveyou probablyhave an illegal policy on yourdocket. Ifyou didconsult legal

counsel please give me the name of the attomeywhoapproved the wording ofyourupdated
grievance procedures. I'm sure the State BAR ofWisconsin would like to have a discussion

with that person.

The fact that you have taken pains to update the grievance procedures right before my
hearing is further evidence of retaliation.

Did the entire Grievance Commissionreally"unanimously"approve the wording ofthe
new grievance procedures, as you told me in your email? Wow! That solidifies my
resolve to have themeetingconducted in open session. If there were any members who
were not involved in the vote to approve the procedures, or who did not vote in favorof
its approval, I would like to have thosepeople on the hearing panel. I ask that any
members who were not part of the "unanimous" vote please contact me so I can request
that theybecomepanelmembers.
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TheGrievanceCommission is notauthorizedto "dismiss" my grievances

Thankyou for agreeing that Issue #1 may be heard as a grievance, howeveryour
comment is a mute point. It is the grievantwho decides ifan issue is a grievance and not
the GrievanceCommittee.

As for Issues #2 and #3: Since I view these issues as grievances they are grievances.
Thereshouldbe nodiscussionamong the GrievanceCommissionas to whether these
issues aregrievances orwhether they are something the commissionwill allow as a topic

ofa grievance hearing. I will be glad to send moreevidence to supportmyclaims and

will do so in futurecorrespondence. The grievancecommission has noauthorityto
decide whether mygrievancesmeetany criteria in order to allow me access to a

grievancehearing. Yournewlyapproved grievanceprocedures state "The faculty

membersubmitting the grievance("grievant") is entitled to hearingbefore a five-member

panel of theCommission("hearingpanel"),which shall act on behalfof theCommission,

within 20 days ofsubmission ofawritten grievance to the Commissionchairperson." I
believe the only legal reason for denying me access to a grievance hearing is "untimely

submission ofthegrievance." You should ask your legal representative if it is within the
law for you to consider "dismissing" Issues #2 and #3 over the definition of the word
"grievance."

Compliancewith Wisconsin Open Meetings Law:

In your letter ofDec 5, 2014 you wrote "TheCommissionand the Hearing Panel will
schedule a closed hearing ofIssues #1 & #2 in your grievance." This statement indicates

that you intend to convene the meeting in closed session. Thisviolates the Open

Meetings Law and validatesmy concerns about the vague andmisleadingwording of the

new grievance procedures.

Here is a link to theWisconsinOpen Meetings Law Compliance Guide:
http://www.doi.state.wi.us/sites/default/files/dis/open-meetings-law-compliance-euide-
2010.pdf

I also sentyou information on 11/12/14 about the OpenMeetingsLaw(appendixXV).
Please take the time to familiarize yourselfwith the OpenMeetings Law. I demand

strict adherence to this law.

The DOJComplianceGuide for the Open Meetings Law states:

"Inorder to advance thispolicy,the open meetings lawrequiresthat"all meetings ofall state and localgovernmentalbodiesshallbe

publiclyheld in placesreasonably??hle to membersofthepublicandshallbeopen to allcitizens at all timesunlessotherwise
expresslyprovided by law."Wis, stat. § 19.8 t(2).There is thusapresumptionthatmeetingsofgovernmentalbodies must be held in

opensession. state exret.Newspapersv.showers, 135 Wis. 2d 77,97, 398 N.W.2d 154(1987).Although there are some exemptions

allowingclosed sessions inspecifiedcircumstances, theyare to be invokedsparinglyandonlywherenecessaryto protectthepublic
interest.Depolicyoftheopen meetings law dictates that governmental bodiesconvene inclosedsessiononlywhere holding an open

sessionwould beincompatiblewith theconductofgovernmental afreirs. "Meregovernmentinconvenience is .. . no bar to the

requirementsofthe law."stateex rel. Lynch v.Conta.71 Wis. 2d662,678,239N.W.2d 313 (1976).
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Theopenmeedngslawexplicitlyprovidesthatall of its provisionsumstbe liberallyconstrued toachieve itspurposes. Wis, stat.§
19.81(4);st. ex rel. Badke v. Greendale Village Bd., 173 Wis. 2d $53, 570,494N.W.2d408(1993);stateex rel. Lawton v. Townof
Barton, 2005 WI App 16,1 19, 278 Wis. 2d 388,692N.W.2d 304 ("The legislaturehas issued a clearmandate thatweare to

vigorouslyand liberallyenforce the policybehind the opensnectingslaw").This rule ofliberalconstructionapplies in aRsituations,

exceptenforcementactions inwhichforfeituresare sought.Wis.stat.§19.8t(4).Publicofficials must beevermindful ofthe policy

ofopennessandtheruleofliberalconstructioninorder to ensurecompliancewithboth the letter and spirit ofthe law.stateex rel.
Citizens forResponsibleDevelopment v. cityofMilton,2007 WIApp I14,16,300 Wis. 2d 649,731 N.W.2d 640 ("The legislature

hasmade thepolicychoice that, despite the efficiencyadvantagesofsecretgovernment,a transparentprocess is favored")."

Please noteparagraph III of the Compliance Guide, which answers the question "What is

required if the Open Meetings Law applies?" This section begins with the statement:
"The two most basicrequirementsoftheopenenectings lawarethat agovermnentalbody:

(1)giveadvancepublicnotice ofcachofitsmeetings,and
(2)conductall of its business in opensession, unless anexemptionto the open sessionrequirementapplies.
Wis.stat.§ 19.83. "

Please noteparagraph IV of theComplianceGuide, which answers thequestion "When is

it Permissible to convene in closedsession?" This section begins with the statement:
"Everymeetingofa governmentalbodymust initiallybe convened in opensession. Allbusinessofanykind,formalor informal,umst
be initiated,discussed,and acted upon in open session unless one ofthe exemptions in Wis.stat.§19.8S(t ) applies. Wis. stat. §
19.83."

Everypublic notice ofa meetingofa governmental bodyshall set forth the time, date,

place andsubjectmatterof themeeting, including that intended for consideration at any

contemplated closedsession, in such form as is reasonably likely to apprise members of
the public and the news media thereof.

I request that you include a public commentperiod in the advertisement for thegrievance
hearing. The open meetings law permits a governmental body to set aside a portion ofan

open meeting as a publiccomment period. Wis. Stat. §§19.83(2)and19.84(2).Such a

period must be included on the meeting notice. During such a period, the body may
receive information from the public and maydiscuss any matter raised by the public. If
you decide not to include a public comment period in the meeting I request that you
pleasegive me yourreason(s)for this decision in writing at least 24 hours before the
hearing.
Publicnotice ofevery meeting ofa governmental body shall be given at least 24 hours

prior to the commencementofsuch meetingunless for goodcause such notice is

impossibleor impractical, in which case shorternotice may be given, but in no case may
the notice be provided less than 2 hours in advance of the meeting. You have plenty of
time to prepare the notice so that it will be published at least 24 hours prior to the
hearing. I would like to point out that the Platteville Journal and the Exponentare the

requiredpublications for this sort ofnotice. I request that the hearingbe published in
both the Schoolnewspaper, theExponent,as well as in thePlattevilleJournal and that the

advertisement be written in strict conformity with the Open Meetings Law. I further

request that you obtain a signed, writtenstatement from a university legalrepresentative
that contains the text ofthe proposed advertisement and verifies that the wording ofthe

advertisement meets the letter and spirit ofthe Open Meetings Law. I request that a

scanned copy of this document be emailed to me at least 24 hours before the hearing.

This request is made due to yourpropensity to "change"words.
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I ask you, Dr. Balachandran, Chair, Complaints &GrievancesCommission(2014-2015),
Chair,HearingPanel(2014-2015),to personally ensure that every aspect ofmy grievance
hearingstrictlyconforms to the requirements of the Wisconsin Open meetings Law and
UWS 6.02.

I request that a copyof themeeting records beprovided to me within a reasonable time

after the meetinghasadjournedper Wisconsin Stat. §19.88(3).

I request that you provide me with the meeting minutes for the appeals hearing for Dr.

Gibson on Mar 24, 2014 perWisconsin Stat. §19.88(3).

I request that you provide me with the meeting minutes for the grievance hearing where
Dr. Caywood broughtgrievance against Dean Throop about December 2013 per
Wisconsin Stat. §19.88(3). I wanted to attend this hearing but it was neveradvertised as

required so I missed it.

I request that youprovide me with the meeting minutes for the grievance hearing where
Susan Morrisbrought grievance against Dr. Dalecki in 2009 or 2010 perWisconsinStat.

§19.88(3).

Please provide aprojectorsystem to which I can attach my laptop to give a power point
presentation during the hearing.

Please ensure themeetingroomselected for the hearing is large enough for, and has

seating for, at least 100 persons.

Panel MemberQualification/Disqualification

I willattempt to send you my list ofmembers toqualify/disqualify,before Dec 19, 2014.

Scheduling the hearing

I agree that 6 pm is anappropriatetime ofday for the hearing. I amavailable for the
hearing on the following days:

I am available at 6 pm on any day in Decemberexcept the following:

Dec 12

Dec 15

Dec 17
Dec 22

I do not want the hearing to be extended into nextsemester. Mygrievancesneed to be

heard this tenn, in December, 2014.

Dr. Sabina Burton
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Elizabeth AThroop

From: Cheryl BanachowskiFuller

Sent: Friday, October 31, 2014 11:36 AM

To: Elizabeth A Throop

Subject: Fw· Sabina

PatSolarsent me this email ofconcern since I am CJ DRB Chair.

From: Patrick Solar
Sent: Friday, October 17, 2014 10:57 AM
To: CherylBanachowskiFuller
Subject:Sabina

Hi Cheryl,

This is the response I received after I asked her, in the spirit ofcooperation and collegiality, to drop hercomplaint.

As you will read, she is really going to "do her best" to treat me fairlywith respect to her reviewof myperformance.
Well...l'm really not interested in her "best," justoverall falmess. If I screwed up, I'll take therepercussionsand learn.

Having her on the DRB is a bit disconcerting to me at this pointgiven the tone of her message here. Quite frankly, I see

this as bullyingbehavior of a probationary faculty member by a "Senior,TenuredFacultymember."

Pat

Dear Pat,

I'm sorry if you areoffended by anything I have to say but if you would followpolicy I would not have to say these

things. Please move forward in your journey at UW-Platteville with a renewed sense ofcommitmentto doing things the

right way.

I understandthatyou had difficulty in finding the policy for search and screens. I was able to locate it with a simple

googlesearch in about ten seconds. You could have asked me for the policy. You could have asked HR for the policy.
Youcould have asked Mike for the policy or you could have just followed Mike'sdirections in the department meeting of
8-29-14.

My notesof thedepartmentmeeting indicate that Mike talked about the positiondescriptionbut the draft was not read

to, distributed to, discussed by or endorsed by the department. There was a draft of the position description at that
time but Mike didn't want to have everybody look at it and agree on it at that time. He said there needs to be a

conversation about the positiondescriptionand that we'll then get thedepartmentto endorse it in anothershort

meeting. You should perhaps start taking notes atmeetingsaboutassignmentsthatyou will be responsiblefor.

Perhaps that will help you avoid futureviolations.

1
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Asking the web folks is probablynot the most reliable way offindingthe policy. I once asked the guy in the back of the

pet shop if the guinea pig I wanted to buy was male or female. He told me the guinea pig was male but somehow my

other male guinea pig got him pregnant.Myhusband now teases me about reliabilityof my comments by asking "did

the guy in back tell you that?" The point here is that you need to seek out informationfrom reliablesourcesand not give

up looking for youranswer until you have found it. There are many avenues to find out informationyou will need to

fulfill yourduties at the school. I know you are still learning the ropes so asksomeonefor help. By the way, did you ask

the web folks for the policybefore you published the jobannouncementor after?

Pat, you failed to distribute the draft positiondescription to thedepartmentand failed to call a short meeting to discuss

and endorse it. Plain and simple, youviolatedpolicy. Mike is responsibleforyourviolation as he put a green faculty

member in a position above his head and did not offer the propersupervision.

I am doing my best to treat you with the respect and collegialitydue a junior faculty member by a senior tenured faculty

member. I will be writing an annual evaluation ofyourperformancegivingyou my input aboutyourpossibilitiesfor

tenure as I am required to do by policy. I will ofcourse reference thisviolationbut I'm sure that with your hard work

andcommitmentto following policy in the future I will have fabulous things to say about you that may help offset this

little bump in the road.

I will not withdraw my allegation of your, and Mike's, violation because this affects not just one but three searchesand

needs to be corrected. I'm sorry you made thismistake. I hope that any repercussionsyou face for this infraction take

into account that you have not been well trained by yourmentorand that it was your first search and screenattempt.

Sabina

---Original Message --
From: "PatrickSolar"<solarp@uwplatt.edu>
To: "Sabina Burton"<burtons@uwplatt.edu>
Sent: Thursday, October 16, 2014 10:03:48 AM

Subject:Re: CJSearchViolation

Sabina

The reason I could not find anything related to recruitmentand selection is that,according to the web folks, thatsection

of the handbook is notavailable. See the below response I received from them.

"Part 3 has been removed and is now Chapter 6 of the Employee Handbook. Chapter 6 iscurrentlyundergoingsome

edits, required bysystem legal and to clarifya few spots, and will be released after it is presented at facultysenate in a

few weeks."

i fully agree that policies need to be followed but in this case, despite myattempt to findguidanceon the Universityweb
site, thissection wasunavailable.

In the spirit ofcollegiality I am respectfully askingthatyouwithdrawyour allegation of a violation of policy regarding this

issue.

Sincerely,
Patrick

2
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Dr. Sabina Burton's rebuttal to Dean Throop's Letter ofDirection

Dean Throop's letterofdirection is instandard font and Dr. Burton 's rebuttal is in

underlined italics.

October 28, 2014

Dr. SabinaBurton

Dear Dr. Burton:

I am writing this Letter ofDirection in response to some ofyour recent activities in which
you havedisplayedunprofessional and concerning interactions with your campus

colleagues. In this Letter, I willdescribe some of thespecific incidents that havecaused
me concem and give you directionsabout myexpectations for your future behavior.

The following is asummaryof the most serious incidents that have led to this letter:

1. I have received dozens ofyouremailssince May 2014 in which you have made serious

accusationsagainstDr. Dalecki and haveclaimedthat he has abused you. Each time you
have failed to supportyour allegations with factual basis.

This would have beendisturbingeven ifyou only sent the email to Dr. Dalecki himselfor
to me, but at times you have sent them out to your entiredepartmentor to the Provost and
Chancellor,such as the email ofOctober 2, at 8:40 PM . It is entirely inappropriate for

you to engage in this public and unsubstantiated campaign against Dr. Dalecki.

On Nov 3, 2014 I sent an email to Dean Throop saying: "In your letter ofdirection you
referencedan 'emailofOctober 2, at 8:40PM.' Idon't have such email in my gentfolder.
Please send me a copyofthe email in question." Dean Throop's response was "You are
incqrrect. There is no referenceto an Oct. 2, 2014email in my letter ofdirection."
(exhibit551-c)

I lçoked for the emailIsent to the Chancelloron Oct 2, 2014 but it has disappeared

from myaccount. Fortynately I have a copy ofit. Ihave also noticedthat other
importantemails, such as (exhibit551-b), havedisappearedfrqm myaccountas well.
So, it seems that someone is going through my emailaccountandsystematicallydeleting
incriminatingfiles. Dean Thro9p'q dqnial ofthe existence ofan emailthat thq
reprimanded me for is an indicationofcover up.

Dean Throop appointed Dr. Dalecki as interim chair ofthe CJdepartment in violation of
policy. (exhibits$32, 503, ZZA-1)
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Iasked fçr a grievance againstDr. Dalecki onAug 27, 2014. Iasked for an investigation

into Dr. Dalecki'sactions on Oct 2, 2014 at$:41 PM(exhibit551-a) and Iwas refused
(exhibit551-b), Qn Oct 11, 2014 Iexpressed to the Chancellor, the Provostand tg the

vrievance committee chair, Dr. Fairchild my desire to have the grievance hearing "as

soon as pqqsible" (exhibit551-b). Dean Throop's letter ofdirection ççmes two months

aftermy initial request for grievance hearing with no date for the hearineon the

calendarandng prospect ofeverhavine the hearine. Iwas not able to "supportmy

allegationswith factual basis" because the prgperforumqfor presentingmy evidence
have been unfairly denied me.

2. You wrote an inflanunatory email on June 6, 2014 at 10:45 PM to the entire Criminal
Justice Department accusing recently resignedcolleagues ofunethicalbehaviorand

threatened to ask the WisconsinAttorneyGeneral to investigatewhat you claim-
withoutsupporting information-is a conspiracy.

Ibelieve Dean Thrççp is referring 19 an email Isent on June 5, 2014 at 10:45, notJune

6, 2014 at 10:45 PM (exhibit571bl. TheAmericanAssociation of(Iniversity
Professors'(AAUP|StatementofEthics says: "When ççnsidering the interruption or
terminatiqn oftheirserviçe, professorsrecognize the effectoftheir decision upon the

program ofthe institution and give due notice oftheir intentions" (exhihit553). The two
departine facultymembers, by elvine short nçtice, exhibited "unethical" behavior

accçrding to theAAUP's Statement ofE(hics. Iaccuratelyclassify theirbehavioras

"unethical." People who behave unethicallyare "unprofessional."

All it takes to mpke aconspiracy is for two people to conspire to do somethinewrong.
I'm sureDutelleandJohnson, who were closefriends,discussedtheir plans to leave on

short notice, although Ido nothave proof SinceIdidnot have proofoftheirconspiring
Ididnçt "claim" thatDutellq andJ9hnson conspired but insteadI wrote that it "qqqms

like a conspirççy." Dean Throop intentignallymisconstruedmystatement.

Dean Throopfeels it is acceptable for her to call me "unprofessional"numerous times in

an ofßcial reprimand for no goodreason but she reprimandsme for callingDutelle and
Johnsonunprofessionalwhen they do something that is, according to the AAUP's
Statement nfEthics, unethical. Dean Throopapplies farhigherstandards to me than to
herself
Idid not threaten to ask the WisconsinAttorneyGeneral to investigate. Iwrote "I think
the Attgrney's General oflice wouldbe a goodinstitution to look into thismeqs."An in
depth investigation iswarrantedandshouldbe conduc(qd Dqan Thrçop intentionally

misconstruedmy statement.

It wouldnot be wrong for somegnq, like me, to request aninvestigation. Falling to

provide a requestedinvestigatiçnmay violate policyand/or law.
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You also threatened to involve students in yourcampaign. It is entirely inappropriate for

you to make unsubstantiated and inaccurate claims ofunethical behavioragainst people

and it is particularlywrong and disturbing that you might involve students in your
personal campaigns.

Idid not threaten to include students in any "campaign." Isaid that Iwould tellstudents
the truth. Iam anacademicadvisor for 70 4tudents. Iwill not lie to them. I tell them the

truth. That'qwhat I do. Iwrote: "Iplan to tell students the truth about what's been

happening in the department." By thisstatementImeant that Iwouldexplain the

repqrcuqsionsofthe FIprogram's problems, options going forward in the curriculum
andwhat sort offob prospects theyhpvq in the FI fieldat evidencedbyexpert reports.
(exhibits521, 53Ja, 521b, 521c) Dean Throop interpretedinteerity to be "threatening."
People withsomething to Irideoftendo.

Iwrote "Qur FIstudent;wereaggressivelyrecruitedinto a program with, asconfirmed
by the recentreportq, at least partiallyfalseinformatiçnor intentionallackof
information." This is a true statement andnot one that Dean Thr99p should reprimand
me for, especiallyqince she orderedand paid for these reports.

Iwrote "FIstudents deserve to knowwhat they are upagainstso they can makç

nieanineful,informedcareer choices before it is too late fçr them to do go, before we take

theirmoney for a program we know in flawedandunderstaffed " This is a true statement

and not one that Ishould be reprimandedfor.

Iwrgte "Let the studentsknow whoabandonedthem and give them somqpptions for

movingforward into a fleidofstudy that has some hope ofsecurine them a good paying
fob." Iwrotg "I think the studentqdeserve to know whq is responsible for the 'train

wreck'and putblame where blame is due." Istillbelievq the studentsdeqqrve to know

who isrespongihlebut tellineqtudentsrumors aboutpeople is definitely not thq right
thing to do. That is why Ihave not toldrumors. It was nevermy intention to tellstudents

whgabandonedthem. It was never my intentiçn to spreadrumortabout culpability for

whatDeanStofkoviccalleda "train wreck " My intention was to push for an
investigation that woulddetermine cuipability so we can move forward Students should
be given cleardirection about how they shouldproceedin their pursuit ofgoodpaying

and fulfillingemployment.

3. Afterpartially organizing a visit by colleagues inGermany, in June 2014 you abruptly
informed your chair that you had no intention on being part of that visit only a few days

before your German colleagues arrived, forcing Dr. Dalecki to assumeresponsibilityfor
the entire visit. You knew that you werearranging for this visit to take place over the

summer and you should never have set up this event ifyou were unwilling to follow
through.

As shown in my email of6/6/14 atOZ;J4 pm (exhibit57]çl I informedDr. Dpiqçki that
my mother'q health was fallinerapidly. She nearly digdandI talked19 her for hours
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each dayduring the Qermandelevation'svisit. Iwas emotionallydrainedby her

medicalandpsychologicalproblemsandcoordinatedwith familyandmedical4taff19

help her through her ordeal. Shewas my onlyçoncern at that time. Myfatherpassed

away recently, on Feb 14,2Q13,and the pain ofthe way Dr. CaywoodandDean Thrççp

treatedme during that time was, andstill is, poignant. Ngw she is doing it again. My

emptignalhealth hadalreadybeenseverelystrainedby the unfair treatment Ihadbeen

receivine. Thqstress from unfair treatment finally put me in the hospitalonAug 15,

2014. So, saying that Iwas "unwilling" is fustplain cruel.

The Germandelegationare not mycolleague;any more than theyare Dr. Caywood's

colleaeues. They were invited byInternatignalPrograms, not by me. Dr. Caywood

pushed fçr the exchange program, notme. Deb Rice and astudentwqrkedon an

itinerary for the visit in fall 2013 andnevershared it with me. Iwas okwith that because

Inever planned to be their tour guide. Iexpectedinternationalprograms tocoordinate
for thines like transportation andhouqing etc. This was a volunteerproject. Iwaq not

paid to dq it. Iwas not givqn release time for it. It was durine mysummervacation. Iam

gn a 9 monthçontract but Dalecki, CaywoodandFullerare on 12 monthcontracts. My

motherneeded me. Ihad been humiliatedby mychairand the stress ofa hostileworking
condition was tearing me apart. Reprimartding me for not "followine through" is unfair
andvindictive.

4. You asked Dr. Valerie Stackman, a new Assistant Professor and your mentee at the

time, to house-sit for you during the summer. This request wasinappropriateand placed a

juniorcolleague in an awkward position. As a result of this unprofessional demand as

well other poor interactionswith Dr. Stackman, we had to remove you as her mentor.
You have continued to complain about this and have refused to take responsibility for

your own part in your removal as Dr. Stackman's mentor.

What is wrong with asking acolleague ifthey would like to house sit? Ifshe doesn't

want to house sitshe can say "no." It does not put her in anawkwardpositign. Dean
Throopsays, in the qqmepdmqnition that I "asked" and "demanded" Dr. Stackman to
hçuge git. It was not a "demqnd," itwagn't even a "request," it waq an "offer" for her

to house sit ifshe wouldlike to. Saying that I "demanded" that someone house sit fçr me

is ludicrous. Callingmq "unprofessional" for askinggomeone ifthey would like to
house sit is, wow, what's the word?

Dr. Stackman has not made a complaint to anyone about thismatter.

Dean Throop didnot cite any "9ther poorinteractions"because there were none.

It is unprecedented that a departmenf çhairmentors a new faculty member when tenured
façyltyare available andinterested in the assignment.

Never before has anyone toldme that the reason for removing me as Dr. Stackman's

mentorhadanything to do with housesitting. Dean Throop's letter ofdirection, which I
receivedgn Qct 29, 2014, was the first time [heard ofthis outlandish rationale for the
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maliciousdqciqign tg remove me frommentoringDr.Stackman. Icannot "take

responsibility for my own part in myremoval"hecauseDr. Dalecki removedmq withçut
even tellingme why.

Dr. Dalecki is guilty offar worse thanqqkingDr. Stackman to house sit for him. Fqr
more insight into this read(qxhibits523, 527). Dean Throop wrote a letterofdirection

to me for asking ifsomqqne would like to house sit but Dalecki eets no reprimand for a

clear conflict ofinterest that he agereqsively protects. That is disparate treatment. IfI
deserve a lettgr ofdirection for myactions Dr. Daleckideserves to be fired for his. Dean

Throop thinks thataqkinggomeone to hoyqq qit disqualiflesme from being a mentgr but

Dr. Dalecki's attempt to benefit pçliticallyand/or fingncially doesn't seem to be a

problem to her. That is disparate treatmentand is unfair to me.

Our department is understaffed. Ihave beenallowedto chair only two searchandscreen

committeesandIhave produced three hiresfrommy two searches. Othermembersof
ourdepartment have chairedmultiple failedsearçhes. One ofmy recent hires is Dr.

ValerieStackman. Shecame to UWPlattevilleprimarilyhecauseofmy effqrts to

convinceher to come. I get alongwith her well. Ihave her best interests in mind and
heart. Iam a member ofthe UWPlatteville MentoringAdvisory Team. Ihave only been

a mentor to one other faculty membqr. Dr. Dalecki toldDr.Stackmanand mq that I
would be hermentor. Ibrought Dr. Stackman to the school and I hadalrepdy been

working with her as her mentor. Dr.Stackmansaw me as her mentor as shown in
(exhibit524a).

Dr. Dalqcki's explanation forremovingme as Dr, Stackman'smentor was in essencq:
'Because Isayso.'(exhibits$35, 524) This is not a validexplanationand did notmention
house sitting. Iwould have certainlychallenged that ridiculousrationale. Dr. Dalecki

asqignedme as hqr mentgr and then took the fob away fromme for no goodreason.

palecki said "Yourpromotionwill not live or die basedon mentoring valgrie-or
anyone for that matter--and given the number ofnew hires we expect there will be other
oppqrtunities for mentoring in the future." (exhibit5351 This is a taçtic that has been

usedagainstmq hefore: take somethineawpyfromme now, tell me it won't hurt me, tell
mg I'll have otheropportunitiesand then deny my futureopportunities too,

Last yegr Daleckt asked me 19 eive up myassienment to the CRST in favor ofworking as

a cçmmitteemember in the DRBbecause he neededmy help to straighten out thq mess in

ourdepartment. Igave up my position on tipsCRSTwith the understanding thatDalecki

would be giving me other opportunities to make up for mysacriflee. Howqver, he instead
hasoverlookedme for severalprestivinusopportunitiessuch as Çqordinator ofthe FI
program and the 700 houracademy. Iam hetterquali(194for both ofthoseassignments
than the people he essignqd. Dr. Daleckt wants 19 hurt me anyandeveryway he can.

Dr. Dalecki removedme as Dr. Stackman'smentorbecause he is retaliatingagainstme,

not becapqq ofany house sittine nçnsense. For more inqight into my backernyndwith
Dr. Dalecki rqad (exhibit 521e).
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Iplan to ßle aseparategrievanceagainst Dr. Dalecki for this andother issueqqqon.

5. OnOctober 7, 2014 at 7:23:18 AM, you sent an email to AcademicStaffmember Deb

Rice demanding informationregardingan independentstudy for acriminaljustice
student.The tone you used was unnecessarilyaccusatoryand entirely unprofessional.

(exhibit 571d) Iwas trying to gatherevidence 19 aidme in gaininesatigfaction in a

grievance. Ididn'texpect Rice to send me thq infprmationbecause Isuspectedher to be

part ofthe problem but Iwantedto get a record ofthe fact that Irequestedthe

informationand that she had theopportunity to provide it to me. Mysuspicionseems to
have beencon6rmedwhen, insteadofgivingme the information Irequested, it appearq
that she cçmplainedabout the tqne ofmy email to Daleckt and/or Throop. Ihave

complainedabout terribly unfair and illegal things but nothine hasheendgne against the

perpetratgrs. Ricecomplainsabout the tone ofong qmail request fromme andwithin
three weeks, andwithoutany notification to me, it winds up in an offìcial reprimandof
myactivities. That is unfairanddisparatetreatment.

Ifthe email seems terse, well, Ipm German. It is a culturalthine. Ishould be given a
little slack for my cultural background It is a well known fact that we German-American

immigrantstend to be more direct than mostAmericans. Saying that the tone ofmy

email was "unnecessarilyaccusatory andentirely unprofeqsignal" is absurd. What

would one call the tone ofDean Throop's letterofdirectiçn to me?

6. OnOctober 16, 2014, at 4:34:12 PM, youthreatenedDr. Patrick Solar, a second-year

assistantprofessor, with consettuences to hispotential tenure bid because you were
displeasedwith his interpretationofhis role as committee chair.

You said:

"I am doing my best to treat you with the respect andcollegiality due a junior faculty

memberby aseniortenured faculty member. I will be writing an annual evaluationof
your performance givingyou my input about your possibilities for tenure as I am required
to do by policy. I will ofcourse reference this violation [sic] but I'm sure that with your
hard work andcommitmentto following policy in the future I will have fabulous things
to say about you that may help offset this little bump in the road."

Ididnot write the above statement (exhibit571e) because Iwas "displeasedwith Solar's
interpretationofhis role as acçmmitteechair." Iwrotg thestatementbecauseSqlar

violatedpolicy andstate law, lied to me, demonstratedhim inçptitude and failed to follow
Dr. Dalecki'sdirectionsat thedepartmentmeeting ofAug 29, 2014.

(exhibits565, 565a, 565b, Al1, Al la) Dean Throop intentionallymiscçnstrued my

words.
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IdidnotthreptqnDr. Solar withççnqqquences to his potential tenure bid Isaid Iwguld
write abouthis policyviolation in myannual letterconcerninehisproqpects for tenure. It
in no more a threat than a poliçq qflicer issuinga traffic citation to a motgristwho she

caught speedine. I informedDr. Solar thpt Iwouldholdhim accountable for his

violationandsurvested that he might mitivate thedamarq to hispossibilities for tqnure
bymoving forward in compliance with policy in thefuture. Dean Throopintentionally

miqconstrued my wqrdq.

CJdept policy gndprocedures (exhibitZQþstates: "It is theresponsibility oftenured

membersofthe department to make tenure recommendatiqns. Tenuredfaculty will
provide an annual letter (could be onecçmpinedletter or each façulty member may

provide ownseparate lettgrl. The letter(s| will besignedby the tenuredfaculty. The letter

will indicate a prnhationary faculty member'sprospects for tenure." Inever received
the benefit ofthis requiredannual letter from tenuredfaculty while Iwasprobationary.

Now that Iam tenuredI plan to abide by this policy for the beneßt ofthe49partment,the

school and the students. Correcting, or weeding out, policyviolators can onlyserve to

improvq the credibilityandqualityofourdepartmentandschool.

This annual letter it intendedto elve the prqbationary faculty member infgrmatiçn to
help them with theirdecisions in building their DRB so that, when they are ready to

apply for tenure, theirapplication will be strong. The annual letter is afeedbacktool to
helpprçhationary faculty members learn what is expected from them so theywon'thave

problems later on when it really matters. Similarly, a speeding ticket is afeedbacktool
to encourage a motorist to çbey traffic laws.

I feel that policyviglationsshouldnot be overlookedwhqn çqnsidering a tenure bid. It is

possible thatcontinuedviolationcouldaffectDr. Solar's bid for tenure atsome time in

the future but, as Isaid in the email, he wqyldhave opportunity to mitieate anydamage.

It waswrong for you to threaten Dr. Solar on his tenureapplication at all. It was even

more inappropriate for you to threaten Dr. Solar over a matter in which only you believe

that he has improperly carried out his duties ascommitteechair.

Ididnot threatqn Dr. Solar.

The truth is still the truth even ifonlyone person believes it. Dr. Solar violatedpolicy
andI çan prçve it.

7. On October 23, 2014, I leamed that you had told students who wished to pass on a

concern about Dr. Stackman to by-pass the interim department chair because, you said,
he was biased. Standard operatingprocedureprovides that students should startwith the
department chair for any suchconcerns. It was wrong for you to tellstudents that the
interim chair was biased and wrong to involve students in your campaignagainst Dr.
Dalecki. I also fear that you may have instigated the complaint against Dr. Stackman.

Case: 3:14-cv-00274-jdp   Document #: 37-15   Filed: 11/10/15   Page 36 of 40



Isyveestedto onestudent that she to to StudentAWpirsfor hercompfgint about Dr.
Stackman. By using the plural form 9fthe word"studqnt" Dean Throop implies that

there were more than gne and that is not accurate. Dean Throppintentionally

misconqtruesfacts.

Idid not tell the student that Dr. Dalqcki ishiased. The studentalreadyknew that Dr.
Dalecki is biased well before shebroughther complaint to me.

Dean Throop is incorrect that "Standardoperating procedure provides thatstudents

shouldstart with the departmentchair for any suchconcerns." It was not wrong for me

to rqfer astudent to StudqntAWairsin regard to her complaint aboutDr. Stackman. I
followedpolicy.

Idid not involve any students in a campaignagainstDr. Dalecki. Ihada grievance

against Dr. Dalecki. Qqan Throop's use ofthe word "campaign" implies that Iam

passingoutbumperstickers andstanding on soap boxes but that is not true. Ihaveþqqn
dilieently followine policy and law in afrugtratedeWort19 bring about fair resolution of
mygrievancesand complaints. Theadministrationneeds to start folinwingschool policy
on grievance procedures.

Dean Thronp's "fear that Imay have instigatqdthe complaint against Dr. Stackman" is

unfounded,unwarrantqd andmalicious. Shehas no evidence to supportherstatement
because it iq not true. I havq nq reason toalienate Dr. Stacigngn. Dean Throop's

qtatement is one ofmany lies that have alienatedme within mydepartment.

These eventsshow a consistent pattern ofunprofessionaland inappropriatebehavior by

you. I amparticularlyconcerned by your attempts to bully junior faculty and your
involvingstudents in your personalgrievances.As a result of these behaviors in the last

eightmonths, I amcompelled to provideyou with a clear set ofdirections to solve the

issues andproblems that you havecreated.

Dr. Dalecki and Dean Throop are bullies, nçt me.

Direction #1. You willactivelywork to resolveyourcomplaintsand issues on the most
local level possible: your department, before invoking assistance from the administration.

Thisdirection is not in keepingwith yniversitypolicy, whichallows a erlevancehearing

for my complaintq. Dean Throop is violatingmy dug process rights.

Direction#2. You will cease all email activity making groundless andunwarranted
accusationsagainst Dr. Daleckior any other members ofthe university community.

Myaccusations are not groundless orunwarranted. Iwanted to present evidgnçq

supporting my claims inmediation, but that was deniedme, at a grievançehepring, hut

that was$qnigdme and in a formalinvestigationhyt that too was deniedme.
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Direction#3. You will hence forth treat yourcolleagues in the criminaljustice
department with respect and keep your comments about them to the appropriate arena.

When a facultymemberviolates policy and lies to me about it Ihave evqry right, and
even the obligatign, to tell him that he has vinlatedpolicy andsuggett that he stop doine
so. Ihave an obligation to write about his infraction in his annual report on prospects
for tenure. Iam trying tg keepmy cçmments in the appropriatearena but Ihave been

deniedaccess to appropriate mediation, grievance hearingsand inveqtigations.

Direction #4. You will apologize to Dr. Solar foryour inappropriate commentregarding
his progress toward tenure. When it becomes time toconsiderDr. Solar for tenure, you
will recuse yourselfifyou are unable or itappears that you are unable to considerhis

application fairly.

None ofmycomments to Dr. Solar were inapprqpriate. Iam able to consider his

application fairlywhen itcomes time for that. Dr. Solar owes me an apology for
excludine me from the searçhprocessand lying to me.

Direction #5. You will cease involving students in your personal disputes and grievances.

Ihave not involvedstudents in mypersonaldisputqq and grievances so Icannot cease

doing so, by deßnition ofthe word "çqaqq." Iwill continue keepingstudents uninvgived
in mycomplaints andgrievanceq against facultymemhers.

Failure to follow thesedirectionswill likely result in disciplinary action.

Dean Throop's letterofdirectionviolatesmy right to due process euaranteedby the 14"'

Amendment ofthe UnitedStatesConstitution.

I fleda grievance onAug 27, 2014 which was notscheduledforhearing for well over
two months. This is a violation ofmy due process rights.

Ibelieve Dean Throop wrote this lçtter 9fdirection with ill intent andmalice. Ibelieve
the letter is intended to provoke me, cause me 4treqq relatedhealth issueq, make me want
to quit my job and to lay the vroundworkfor her to fire me nn fabricatedcharges gome
time in the future. Ibelieve the letter is written as retaliation against me for hqving filed
a federallawsuitagainst her.

I strongly suggest that you contact the University'sEmployeeAssistanceProgram for
confidentialhelp(608-342-1530;voelz@uwplatt.edu).

Yours very truly,

Dr. Elizabeth Throop

Dean, CollegeofLiberal Arts andEducation
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Elizabeth AThroop )

From: Sabina Burton
Sent: Tuesday, December 16, 2014 10:14 PM

To: John A Lohmann
Cc: Elizabeth AThroop; DennisJ Shields: Mittie Den Herder; Michael Dalecki;

richschauer@att.net;RaymondSpoto

Subject: Fw: I need your help!!!

Confirmationsofmy presence in class last Friday are coming in faster than I can forward them to the HR
director. This one is worth sharing.

The dean is bullying me. She wants to fire me for falsified reasons. Dalecki is part of this conspiracy as he saw

me on Friday! Does ourChancellorcondone this?

Sent using OWA for iPad

From:Aaron RGalindo
Sent:Tuesday,December16, 2014 10:02:51 PM

To:Sabina Burton

Subject:Re: I need yourhelpill

Professor Burton,
I confirm thatyou taughtclass Last Friday, December 12th, We covered in more depth theSlendermantopics,

if the dean has problems with this you have her look at yourattendance sheet for that day and email us

students that hadattended.She is in the wrong, and should probably know facts and researchthesethings
before she makes falseaccusations.Obviouslyshe isnt doing her job right and she should be looked into.

Aaron Galindo(Student in your MondayWednesdayFriday9:00-10:00)

From:burtons@uwplatt.edu<burtons@uwplatt.edu>
Sent: Tuesday, December 16, 2014 9:39 PM

To: Shane R Lueschow;Sabina Burton; Cody D Slater; Daniel C Riedl;Stephen E Scharch; BrandonJ Davitz; Sara C Karp;

Casey Boris; Dyllon CVetsch; Samantha LThompson; LanceJ Wilden; Joseph P Ryblalek; Robert M Pawelski;ZacharyT

Bruss; Ashley N Morales; Stephanie E Loftus; Emily AKjos;Brandon J Jazdzewski; Catherine L Cole; Amber L Parisi;

NicholasJ Wagner;Simina A Lewis; Ashley Lanz; Aaron CZane; Nicholas A Pesavento;Rebecca Steele; Dayne V

Hammerly;Jordann M Kaufman;Aaron RGalindo;Andrew N Pelot; Randall J Frie; Rachel C Kulack;MichaelJ James;

Casey C Schneider;Steven K Wasilik; Blair CChapman;Steven J Bauer;Steven R Goeddeke; Searra S Maas;Chandler I

Lehrer; AllisonGundlach;Bethany M Schroeder;Alex B Wanish; Lindsey M Hahn; David J Matson Jr; KatelynWinther;

Lucas C Harding; Hayley M Stroik; Logan H Enke; Emily L Roemer

Subject: I need yourhelpill

Dear Student,
Dean Throop falselyaccused me ofcanceling my class last Friday and wants to fire me over it. Please see the

email below to see her extremely harsh and false accusations.
I ask thatyou please reply to this email with your confirmation that i did teach my class last Friday, Dec 12,

2014 to prove to Dean Throop that I did not cancel the class. This is extremely important for me. Dean Throop

wants to fire me. If you came to class on Friday, Dec 12, 2014 you know that I was there. Dean Throop wants
1
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to discipline me for not being at the class. She is just looking for reasons to "discipline" me. Your confirmation
that I was in class on that day will convince her that she has her facts wrong and could save me from severe

discipline that I don'tdeserve.
Why does Dean Throop want to hurt me you ask? Well, since i am askingyou for an honest response I will give

you an honest answer to this question.
On Oct 11, 2012 a female studentcame to me with a complaint of a sexual advance by a male facultymember.
I helped thestudent report the complaint to StudentAffairs. I have been mercilessly harassed since then for

my actions in assistingthat student.
I have tried to keep students out of this conversation but the Dean has put me in a position where I need students
to confirm my presence in my classes last Friday. I need your help. Please reply to this email as soon as you can

with your confirmation that I was in class on Friday, Dec 12, 2014.

Thank you so much,
Below is Dean Throop's email to me:

From: Elizabeth A Throop
Sent:Tuesday,December16, 20144:51 PM

To: Sabina Burton
Cc: Michael Dalecki

Subject:Absencewithoutpersmission

Dear Dr. Burton:

It has come to myattention that you cancelled classes last Friday, the last day ofclasses, so that you could
travel to Germany. You did not obtain permission from your chair for this absence; indeed, you did noteven
inform him that youwould be gone. You are in violation ofUW Platteville'sEmployee Handbook, specifically
Part 2: Faculty and Academic StaffResponsibilities: Absence for Personal Reasons, to wit: "All absences of
faculty or academic staffmembers for illness oremergencyshall be reported to the department chair, dean, or

programdirector as early as possible. The individual should obtain from and file with the department

chair/office,a Request for Absence form as soon as possible. The department chair forwards the form to the
dean ofthe college or supervisor, who sends it to the Human Resources Office

I will be forced to pursue disciplinarymeasures as a result.

Dr. Elizabeth A. Throop
Dean, College ofLiberal Arts and Education
UniversityofWisconsin-Platteville
160 Gardner
1 UniversityPlaza

Platteville, WI 53818
608-342-1151 (office)
608-342-1409(fax)
throope@uwplatt.edu
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